## **Weymouth Township Fire District No.1**

PO Box 227, Dorothy NJ 08317

The Weymouth Township Board of Fire Commissioners of Fire District #1 will endeavor to provide the best fire protection and emergency services possible to the residents and taxpayers of Weymouth Township and those who work and travel in the Township and every effort will be made to do so in a cost effective manner.

## December 3, 2020

The meeting of the Board of Fire Commissioners of Weymouth Township was called to order by Chairman Frick at 7:29pm at the Dorothy Fire Hall located in Weymouth Township

Public Notice if this meeting was sent to the Atlantic City Press for publication as prescribed by law. All requirements of the Open Public Meeting Act have been achieved for this meeting in compliance with the Sunshine Law.

A one-half hour workshop preceded official meeting.

Chairman Doug Frick led group in the Flag Salute.

## Roll Call was taken:

Tatiana Pietrosante	.present
Doug Frick	.present
Elizabeth Hand	.present
Hansel Torriero	present.

Waive reading of minutes for Secretary and Treasurer's Report to January 2021 meeting.

Motion Betsey Hand - 2nd: Hansel Torriero - Accepted: ALL

2nd Reading of the proposed FY21 Budget. Total Budget to be \$146700.00. All details have been posted for further review.

Set meeting date for January to 1/5/2021

Motion: Elizabeth Hand 2nd: Hansel Torriero In Favor: All Location of meeting to be held at the Dorothy Fire House, Weymouth Township Will run advertisement in the AC Press and on the website for the Fire District.

**New Business:** 

Welcome Donnell Ruga who has interest in serving the Fire District. She would like to fill the vacant seat of Ralph Bernard. Position to be filled is up for election in November of 2022. Motion to accept Donnell Ruga: Elizabeth Hand 2nd: Hansel Torriero In favor: ALL

Open to Public 7:38 pm.

Discussion of transfer of ambulance to Dorothy Volunteer Fire Co.

Closed Public Portion @7:43pm.

Meeting Adjourned @ 7:44 pm